period between making an offer and final payment is material. As at 31 March 2023, no derivative financial

instruments were used to manage the RAF’s exposure to foreign currency risk; only fixed-term forward

cover contracts were utilised.

The Carrying Amount of the RAF’s Outstanding Foreign Currency Denominated Claims

The following table details the RAF’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the South African Rand

against the relevant foreign currencies. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk

internally to key Management personnel and represents Management’s assessment of the reasonably

possible change in foreign exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated claims at reporting date

and adjusts their translation at the end of the period for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. The figures

below indicate an increase in surplus or deficit where the presentation currency strengthens 10% against

the relevant currency. For a 10% weakening of the presentation currency against the relevant currency,

there would be an equal and opposite impact on the surplus or deficit, and the balances above would be

negative.

2023 2022

R’000 R’000

USD   182 010   167 289

GBP   10 195   8 853

Euro   23 284   19 456

215 489   195 598

1,203   (2021/22: 1,203)

Liabilities

10,233   (2021/22: 11,502)

464   (2021/22: 464)

 USD Impact

R’000

 GBP Impact

R’000

 Euro Impact

R’000

 All Foreign

Currencies

R’000

2023   18 201   1 020   2 328   21 549

2022   16 729   885   1 946   19 560

 251

30. COMMITMENTS

The commitments below for property, plant and equipment and intangible assets represent unrecognised

contractual commitments that exist on executory contracts entered into by the RAF at the reporting date,

as well as future purchases of property, plant and equipment which have been approved but not yet

contracted for at the reporting date.

The commitments in respect of operating expenses relate to unrecognised contractual commitments on

non-cancellable (or only cancellable at significant cost), executory contracts for non-claims, administrative